
HOME GUARD: Called t o active duty does not 
furnish gr ounds for forfeiture 
of county office. 

MISSOURI RESERVE FORCE : 

- - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - ------
ay 6, 1942 

Hon . D. D. 'I'ho ~aa, J r. 
! r osecut l nG Att >rnoy 
Carroll t on, ~1saour1 

Dear Sir: 

Under dat o of April 29 , 1942 , yon wrote t lls off lco 
r equesting an opinion, aa fol l ows: 

"Kay I ns\. your opinlon on t h6 
propoal cion cf whether or not ~ 
Count y offlc lat , who , aa a me ber 
of t he l"ome· Ouard , and who is c lled 
f or acti vo service e l t .er within or 
without t ho ~tate , f orf eits his 
offl co, as a r esult o f such member ­
chi p and service '? " 

The home Guard , or Ji,iaaour1 Reserve Force , is or ganized 
under auth~ri ty of Sections 15019 and 15020 , R. 3 . 1 o . 1939, 
and Art icle XIII of the Con atitut 1cn of 1esour1 . 

Inasmuch a s th~ fiomo Guard l a nn aut hor i zed force of 
t he Stat e and t here is no pr ohibit i on against e count y offi­
c ial beinG a mo~bcr of t he force, t hat woul d constitut e no 
ground f er f ortelt ure cf t he c ounty office . 

Tho ~rounds f or f orfei t ure of off l ce are set out in 
Secti on 12828 , Art i cle 3 , Chapt er 83 , R. 3 . J.lo . 1939 , which 
reads a s f ollows: 

" ~.ny por s cn oloct od or appointed t o 
any cow1ty , city , t own or t ownship 
office l n t his stat e , except s uoh 

, 
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officers as may be sub j ect t o 
removal by i mpe achment, who shall 
fa i l personally t o devote his time 
t o t he performance of t he duties of 
such office, or who shall be gui lty 
of any wi llful or fraudulent viola­
tion or neglect ot any official 
duty, or who shall knowingly or will­
fully fail or refuse t o do or perform 
any official act or dut } which by law 
it i s hi s duty to do or perf orm wi t h 
respect t o the executi on or enforce­
ment of t he criminal laws of t he state, 
shal l thereby forfeit his office, and 
may bo removed t herefr om in t he mannor 
hereinafter provided . " 

Als o , 1n t his connection , i t i s desired t o call to 
your attention ~ection 18 , Art t c1e I I of t he Constitut ion, 
which r~nds as follows: 

"Th&t no person elected or appointed 
t o any office or empl oyment of trust 
or profit under t he laws of t h is 
State, or any ordinance of any munici­
pality in t hi s State , shall hold such 
office wi t hout persona l ly devoting hi s 
time t o the perfcr mance of t he duties 
to the s ame belongi ng . " 

Your let ter does not state f acts sufficient to con­
stitute a case upon which a forfeitur~ of office could be 
adjudeed under the above statutory and constitutional pro­
visions. 

C..>!WLUSION 

A situation might arise where a county officer who was 
a member of the llome Guard and called to active duty would 
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!.'o::Lfdit · ls office . Dut it is t,e concluslon of t he wrltor 
t hat a c<. U• \ty offlccr , y;ho ts a .'leJ•ber of t ll c Ho ~e Guard or 
Reserve lorce, does not autonat1callJ forfeit his county 
office solely by reason of a call to cctivo duty as a me~ber 
of t ho ...> tate ' s nuthor lzcd military force . 

IOJ:C P 

APPI\uVW: 

ROY a cA.ITTRIC ... 
Attorney-Cc~orol 

ncs pectful l y sub~itted, 

W. 0 . JAC .\.301! 
Asslstant Attorney- General 


